ED
L T
o
(A)
i)
o il
i)
(B)

TS 2 TH0. #1212 DIN- 202109645X00003303A

o (anfre)

FT FrAtaa,ae ] UF dar TET Ao
Ax O/ THE COMMISSIONER {APPEALS), GST &CENTRAL EXCISE
MARKET A a=r, 5t vw & w37 / 2™ Floor. GST Bhavan

T\ #14 F41 712/ Race Course Ring Road
_ ITS1Z [ Rajkot — 360 001
Tele Fax No. 0281 —2477952/2441 142Email: commrappl3-cexamd@nic.in

Appeal iFile Mo “ qA AR H / EGIET]
0.1.0. No. B
VI/SS/RALZO11 95/2000-11 09.12.2010
Tt A2 HI(Order-In-Appeal No.): '
KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-204-2021
srEer 7 fmiw/
Date of Order: 27.08.2021 Tt e At/
Date of issue: NI

oft sffrdte g, s (arfie), Troefre grer i
Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar,Commissioner (Appeals),Rajkot.

Y, A H"FF’HI'{F‘FJ' IWAT AETTE A, T IO R FATeAR AT T | W | i g
et arft 7= e gfie

Ansing oul of above mentioned OIO issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise/ST
! GST, Rajkot / Jamnagar | Gandhidham :

srfteramat /afardt 5177 74 77 / Name & Address of the Appellant /Respondent :-

Mis. Gallantt Metal Ltd., Suvey No. 176, Near Toll Gate, Village: Samakhiyali, Taluka:
Bhachau,,Dsit. Kutchh,

T s & =i wr§ =i FrafafE o # s mirerdt | sifisee % sy sofrr s o s 20
&g; person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the eppropriate authority in the following

#T = it aee o v A ardivty mamrhier & wtt st e e gty 19494 #F 9w 358 & s
v firer srferfrm, 1994 & arer 86 & st Pl sy fr s ot & ) o

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 358 of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 86
of the Finanee Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:-

Fiftw gEgie & e anft s Sl o, ST TemEe o T Samee sfiefty s # R o, e st o 2
w17 e, ket 1 o wr wfE () L o

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New
Delhi in all matters relating to classification and valuation.

Tt 9T 1(a) § FaT v wofiw F s wft sefd A o 0w o o e Fara anfreftr i (R
it arfra i, ffrr o, gt s et smwEET- 300 0 0 98 f At T

‘o the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax {late Trib CESTA t, 2™ Floor,
?#mumah Bhﬂ.“'ﬂl, Asarws cffﬂmﬂf?]ﬁ'tmlgljn case of appeals alﬂgﬁhm as?nclmfﬁtrn:edbfg ps;lr'ia-u] ial wagur

srftefir mmarfirsen % e spfier wegm o % fae St amam e (aefte)fmsft, 2001, F Fa 6 % st Rwffor R e
mm-aﬁwmﬂaﬂﬁmmmﬁmuﬁﬁﬂwﬁwmaﬁ#m.mﬁmﬂﬂ:ﬁﬂh = it ghr sl =
AT AHTAT, T 5 AW AT I T, 5 AT T AT 50 AT T AF A4 50 =77 w0 7fi § A w9 1,0000- w99, 5,0000
T4 waEr 10,000/ - =7 51 Fraita o ger f oft e w1 Rl a5 w1 spem, wafie sfiefe smfimor 8 o s
Fara traer & T & st oft wrifers dey % 85 ar st TR o g ey B e il s e w g, dn 6
39 o # g SR Swt AR arfe s i o farr & ) s ey (= stE) § B seeas 6 oy 5000 s
w1 Fwifie sper ww w0 B o/

Th al to the Appellat ibunal & b fOled 1 i CA-

Central Excise Eif;;!’;f’eeaj? Rules. 00T and SRl heiaoatied SEais e v F Joant shoud 5
accompaned a fee _of Ha 1,000f-  Hs. -, -Rs,10,000/-  where amount of
d}ltyd I Igmtc‘{cs pcriﬂl 'frl:f‘;m:l is LHJT.Q 5 Lac..'5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac re tively in the form
e IR A R R R e I e e
ﬁnppfit.'audu msclllc?nr grant of stay ﬂ'l}ﬂi]:b? accompanied by a fhe of Rs. EUB,h . j
srftefta =marfirson & s aefts, B sfifow, 1994 & gy 86(1) 5 Fwfn faree Faeft, 1994, T Fam 9(1) & 7m0
Fererifrr oy §.7.-5 & == gt 3 F ar wwft vt 3% avg B sm2wr & Feg aofter Ft wft &, ot offt ame & smw w7 (w0 A
o iy ymrferT §E i) s F e ey o of F A, sEt e st s o st sl s i e 5 A
of I BN 5 AT w0 W 50 Fver w4 A% wwAr 50 wrw wvw i afgw & 9 e 1,000 wva, 5,000 w9 AT 10,000

A . e B 4% 2o 2 et S 3 %"‘%%“ UL L GRS R
et stafir seftefi smmarfirmeor £ sram B § ¢ s st (2 wtd) & A sare-T & ae 5000 w1 Faifr s wE
AT BT A

The EFE.LELE:J Iundu.-r sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994 to the F{p rellate Tribunal Shall be filed
in qua icate in Form 5. T.5 as prescnibed under Rule 9 lﬂ of the Serace a.!x Rules, 1994 and Shall be
x:umpﬂnﬂ:d %}r a copy of the order a P-ealed aganst (one of which shall be certified mr!:lg and should be
-compamed by a fees’of Rs 1000/ ere the amount ol service tax & interest demande alty levied of
. o Lakhs or’less, Re.5000/- where the amount of service tax & mterest demanded & penalty levied 15 more
1 five tﬂd'm but not_exceeding Rs, Fifty Lakhs, Hs 10,000/- where the amount of service lﬂi;( & interest
an nalty levied 15 more than hity 5 TU vy, 1 the form of crossed bank dr m lavour of e
ded & penalty levied han Ofty Lakh the fi f 1 bank draft { ik
stant Regstrar of the bench of nominatéd Public Sector Bank of the Fl?lf{' where the bench of Tribunal is
ted. [ Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a e o Rs. 500/ -




{i)

(<

(i)

(i)

[iv)

ivl

[wi)

(D}

(E]

(F)

. e A

farer st 1994 €1 arr B6 it Tr-arerst (2) 1 (24) F sy wd f mit afie, Saver Pawanfi, 1994, F Fra 9(2)
9{2A) ¥ ae Fratfer wrs S.7.-7 & € a7 w3t v g avr sy, ST Tear o s s (anfte), B e o a
aifrsr snder &1 gt wew = (3 A o el swden S TR v ST T AETIE ATY ST IO, ST I O
AT, T SR ST T ST T e T GrRer S A spaer i i oft e 3 e sl w

The appeal under sub section éﬂ and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed i For ST.7 as
pn_-anﬁg:d under Bule 9 (2] & 9{2A) of the Service Teax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order
of Commissioner Central Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise {Appeajs‘h fone of which shall be a certified
copy) and copy of the order passe the Commissionerauthorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Depury
Commissioner of Central Excise/ Scrvﬂ;l: Tax to file the appeal before the ;gpf:llnte Tribunal.

i by
HHT o, T 3T 4 T AR st i () § 9r adtat F A F dy 3ee e siatrey 1944 s
A5t ¥ s, 1 67 R afafn, 1994 a7 83 st drave o1 oft wep ok 8, oo e i oy et e |
i T AN I w7 T % 10 gfFers (10%), T @ rd g T f, @ ,qunh'rﬁmﬁﬂ#,xr
syeraTr P ey, swerd o e v & st e B ame At sefer m vl T w0E e A T
¥k 7T o T AATE § A o e e o A e f
1] gy 11 #t & st
(i) et afe
fiit) e T = W e 6 s Ty )
- v 7 i oo e % arnaer B (6 2) sfifoon 2014 % srow & o el seisir st & s Remds
s st o spdter T |y A A
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is alsa
made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie
before the Tribunal on peyment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty aﬁnr:e is in dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a
ceiling of Hs. 10 Crores, _ ;
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty Demanded” shall meclude
}i! amount determined under Section 11 1

1) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken; )
(a1} amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules o
+ - provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not a pll'g_tu the stay agphcimun and appeals
pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.
: f India:
Revision a n t rnment of I : )
waﬁw%’r j HrEAT 8, TEW IR e A s, 1994 6 arn 35EE § awrigs & stwibragy A,

T AT, e sraea Swrk, firer s, wvwe Rran, sinedy s, sfee di o, g e, 2 fef-110001, 9 fen
WA A R ; Y a ,
A revision lication lies to the Under Sccrelmw the Guv% tﬁé’jﬂd%ﬁeﬂmoﬂ .ﬁ.pplm&twn Uﬂ.i:,
i ﬁl nrtmg}ut f Re . 4th , o A am Street, Delh-
Iﬁﬁi‘) EL? ?@ﬁuﬂtgﬁﬁﬁ Ihc:: CET?% in |emn~c:rt uigﬁi':c oll glil:ailel:' overned c;rnﬁrsl prﬂﬂ:l:ﬁtﬂ sub-
o

section 1] of Section-358 1hid:

T T e 1 e ST AT B A, 1 ol T e 0 et e e AT, e v o
TETT B AT F A T AT Al

In case of nn{ Ios.?lul' goods, where the loss occurs in sH from a Eaﬂu?;y to-a warchouse or to another factory
or [rom one ouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in & warehouse or in storage
whether 1n a [actory or in a warehouse

wrre % wvge fedt a1 ar g 9 Pt w7 79 g & Rt & g ey o 0w wft ok S T o v () e,
mmkwﬁﬁ?mhwﬁﬂhﬁwzu " _ —— "
In ¢ { rebate of d good arted t terri tsi 1
Batenal Useq i the manulachire of the KoodS WhiCh are EXRORE (0 any COUntEY of teriory outside naia

afe FeTE S ﬁnﬁmmtw_%#m;}rmﬁmﬁﬂa&mw 1
In case o gnndamcd outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, wjl‘.houtgpé?mrnt of duty.

TTE F TTE 65 ¥ R o ot e o s ot o Frfrs et & e wre o rd & ol T s
aggw{rﬂaj tw@rm [H'E].l%ﬁgﬁﬁmﬂiﬂﬂ Emﬁ#ﬁﬁﬂmmmﬂrﬁﬁﬁﬂwmﬁwﬁﬁq
T g
Credit of any duty al to be unli tuwm}]i?:.pa ent of excise duty on final products under the provisions
SRl o s IR e 05 b Vst SRR
YT s 6 7 afiy oy s a8 8, o f et aeme o (s et 2001, F far o F dat AR E o
FTRHF AT F 3 AT T AT IR, | FUIE A % AT A A 7 st amaer o o ofirst dew st o an
#r#ﬁwmqﬂﬁ:ﬁﬁvn 1944 F1 ey 35-EE F 797 Fratfg == 1 s=mnit & ana & oty o7 TR-6 1 9f3 g & 76

TR

i hecation be made in duplicate in Form No, EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9 of
El;‘he %ﬂfﬁﬁém 2 lafv‘nautlun' 3 months m the date on wh r%:up er Q‘J‘[ tuRﬁe [ pca{i"tnﬁdwal E‘ﬁ*ﬁ
© unicated and shall be accom by two copies each of the O] 8‘3‘& r-In-A g? It nuﬁ a.Fm e
accompanied by a 1:1::'&:\1.I of TR-G C:I-Iullnn evidencing payment of prescri aic:rEI under Section 35-
EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

Wi‘rmﬁggﬁ'ﬂ F ot s i
xt He TR U AT mmﬁrﬁm;-mw - T s afE wAw TR oW AT I S 2 AT w
1000 -/ &7 srar fir Jmm

The revision apphcation shall be accompanied by a fee of Bs. 200/- wh th t invol i
ll}a-lt.' or less Hm??{s. iU{}}l.-'- where t%cf: mﬁggnl uu"-"'ﬂlved 18 more ﬂ.{'l. ﬁ:.ru:fg:s Dgwmlﬁn Viied . Kigees S

manner, SOtIREEAIng The Tk thit E:thnaﬁxim m‘:ﬂfﬁ Ao e%}t Hhﬂﬁna%"élld heﬂ%‘!}&lﬁnﬁgﬁigﬁg
e [ 5. 100/ for

em:rﬁr Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid seriptona work if exoising s 1 lakh
mﬁﬁﬁw%zﬁﬁwgm?ﬁ.tmﬂ-ltmﬁwmﬁmmﬁﬂﬁmﬁmﬁﬂﬁ.iﬂ wE
AT el |

One © pB of appli n or O.1.0. as the ca Fil ., dnd the order o adjudicating auth beear
court Fr.'c stamp of Bs5.6.50 as prescribed unﬁ:l{%c){m ule-1 in terms nfé%uuéulgé‘e Act, %l'}ﬁ.%itgmm el F

i v, T T aew od dare sofiefra s (erd fafn) Fromeef, 1982 @ Fon :
PP 4 AT Pt -nv.-ﬁammﬁaﬁmmm;‘ ’ » 1982 % wivhr vt s wa e st #r

AR R S, T R g ot reoed mtterscontine i the Cusoms, Excio

ay arfeftr mfer #1 ol ofies w55 & Sefee =, Faeger s sl omawT Ffanfi framfrr 3
appellant may refer to the Sc“pm“éﬁih ’“m@;%_&,gﬁmﬂf appeal to the higher appellate authority, the

fee as pre



Appeal No. V2I55/RANZ011

.3

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

M/s Gallant Metal Ltd, Kutch (hereinafter referred to as “Appellant”)
has filed Appeal No. V2/55/RAJ/2011 against Refund Order No. 95/2010-11
dated 9.12.2010 (hereinafter referred to as “impugned order”) passed by the
Deputy Commissioner, erstwhile Central Excise Division, Gandhidham
(hereinafter referred to as “refund sanctioning authority”)

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Appellant was engaged in the
manufacture of excisable goods falling under Chapter No. 72 of the, Central
Excise Tariff Act, 1985 and was holding Central Excise Registration No.
AACCG2934JXM001. The Appellant was availing benefit of exemption under
Notification MNo. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001, as amended (hereinafter
referred to as ‘said notification’). As per scheme of the said Notification,
exemption was granted by way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash
through PLA as per prescribed rates and refund was subject to condition that
the manufacturer has to first utilize all Cenvat credit available to them on the
last day of month under consideration for payment of duty on goods cleared
during such month and pay only the balance amount in cash. The said
notification was subsequently amended vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated
27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which altered
the method of calculation of refund by taking into consideration the duty
payable on value addition undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing

percentage of refund ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity.

2.1 The Appellant had filed Refund application for the month of
November,2010 for refund of Central Excise Duty of Rs. 1,60,98,746/-,
Education Cess of Rs. 3,99,586/- and Secondary and Higher Education Cess of
Rs. 1,99,829/-, in terms of notification supra on clearance of finished goods
manufactured by them.

2.2 On scrutiny of refund application, it was, inter alia, observed by the
refund sanctioning authority that exemption under the said notification was
available only to Central Excise Duty and the said notification did not cover
Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess and hence, the
Appellant was not entitled for refund of Education Cess and S.H.E. Cess.

s refund sanctioning authority sanctioned refund of Rs. 1,60,98,746/-
and rféiégféi{%pmaining claimed amount.

-Fage No. 3of 7



4,

Appeal Mo, V2SSRALNZ011
"

Being aggrieved, the Appellant has preferred the present appeal, inter-

alia, on the grounds that,

5.

(1) The rejection of Education Cess and Secondary and Higher
Education Cess from the refund claimed under notification 39/2001-CE
dated 31-7-2009, is not sustainable. As per Section 93(3) of the Finance
Act, 2004 and Section 138 of the Finance Act, 2007, all provision of
Central Excise Act, including those relating to refund, exemption will
also apply to Education Cess and SHE Cess. Since Education Cess & SHE
Cess were duties of excise which were paid on the aggregate of duties of
excise leviable under the three Acts, which were named in the
Notification no. 39/2001 CE, it should be treated to have been levied
under those Acts and, therefore, along with the refund, which was
admissible in respect of the duties paid under the said three Acts, even
the Education Cess & SHE Cess in the nature of excise duty paid at the
rate of 2% & 1% respectively thereof, was required to be refunded and
relied upon case laws of Bharat Box Factory Ltd - 2007(214) ELT 534 (Tri.
Delhi) and Dharmpal Premchand Ltd. - 2007 (218) ELT 610.

(ii) That levy and collection of Education Cess & SHE Cess under
Finance Acts cannot stand on its own independent of levy and collection
of excise duties under the Central Excise Act, 1944 and other laws for
the time being in force. If there is no levy and collection by virtue of any
exemption of the excise duties which otherwise would be payable under
the Central Excise Act, 1944 or under any other law which could be
levied and collected by the Ministry of Finance, there would be no
occasion to calculate Education Cess in the nature of excise duty under
Section 93 of the Finance Act, 2004. There is no need to provide any
scheme of exemption from Education Cess in the nature of excise duty,
because if the excise duty in respect of which it is required to be
calculated is itself exempted, automatically, no question of levy of the
said Education Cess in the nature of excise duty can ever arise.
Therefore there is no need to incorporate the provisions for refund of
both the Cess being levied under the Finance Acts, in the said
Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001.

The Appeal was transferred to callbook in view of pendency of

appeals filed by the Department against the orders of Hon’ble High Court
of Gujarat in the case of VVF Ltd & others in similar matters before the
Hon’ble Supreme Court. The said appeal was retrieved from callbook in

- .__1_' ——

g

-Page No. 4 of 7



Appeal No: V2rSe/RALZ011

-5.

view of the judgement dated 22.4.2020 passed by the Hon’ble Supreme
Court and has been taken up for disposal.

6. Hearing in the matter was scheduled in virtual mode through video
conferencing on 17.8.2021 and communicated to the Appellant. In reply, the
Appellant vide letter dated 18.8.2021 waived the opportunity of personal
hearing and stated that their submissions in appeal memorandum are final and
requested to dispose the appeal accordingly.

7 | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, impugned order and
submissions made by the Appellant in appeal memorandum. The issue to be
decided in the present appeal is whether the Appellant is eligible for r;efund of
Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess under the provisions of
the Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001, as amended or otherwise?

8. On perusal of the records, | find that the Appellant was availing the
benefit of area based Exemption Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001,
as amended. As per scheme of the said Notification, exemption was granted by
way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash through PLA as per rates
prescribed vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification
‘No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 prevalent at the relevant time. The
Appellant had filed refund application for refund of Central Excise Duty,
Education Cess and S.H.E. Cess paid from PLA on clearance of finished goods
manufactured by them. The refund sanctioning authority partially rejected the
refund claim of Education Cess and S.H.E. Cess on the ground that exemption
under the said notification was available only to Central Excise Duty and the
said notification did not cover Education Cess and Secondary & Higher
Education Cess and hence, the appellant was not entitled for refund of
Education Cess and S.H.E Cess.

8.1 The Appellant has contended that as per Section 93(3) of the Finance
Act, 2004 and Section 138 of the Finance Act, 2007, all provisions of Central
Excise Act, including those relating to refund, exemption will also apply to
.Educatinn Cess and SHE Cess. Since Education Cess & SHE Cess were duties of
excise which were paid on the aggregate of duties of excise leviable under the
Act, Education Cess & SHE Cess being in the nature of excise duty was also
required to be refunded along with Central Excise duty.

-'fﬁ.-:i:.:j -find\that issue regarding refund of Education Cess and Secondary and

re,

2\

TR /.. -Page No. 50f 7
4



Appeal MO VErbhIrALrUT

-B-

Higher Education Cess is no longer res integra and stand decided by the
Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Unicorn Industries reported at 2019 (370)
ELT 3 (SC), wherein it has been held that,

“40), Notification dated 9-9-2003 issued in the present case makes it clear that
exemption was granted under Section 5A of the Act of 1944, concerning
additional duties under the Act of 1957 and additional duties of excise under
the Act of 1978. It was questioned on the ground that it provided for limited
exemption only under the Acts referred to therein. There is no reference to the
Finance Act, 2001 by which NCCD was imposed, and the Finance Acts of
2004 and 2007 were not in vogue. The notification was questioned on the
ground that it should have included other duties also. The notification could not
have contemplated the inclusion of education cess and secondary and higher
education cess imposed by the Finance Acts of 2004 and 2007 in the nature of
the duty of excise. The duty on NCCD, education cess and secondary and
higher education cess are in the nature of additional excise duty and it would
not mean that exemption notification dated 9-9-2003 covers them particularly
when there is no reference to the notification issued under the Finance Act,
2001. There was no question of granting exemption related to cess was not in
vogue at the relevant time imposed later on vide Section 91 of the Act of 2004
and Section 126 of the Act of 2007. The provisions of Act of 1944 and the
Rules made thereunder shall be applicable to refund, and the exemption is only
a reference to the source of power to exempt the NCCD, education cess, -
secondary and higher education cess. A notification has to be issued for
providing exemption under the said source of power. In the absence of a
notification containing an exemption to such additional duties in the nature of
education cess and secondary and higher education cess, they cannot be said to
have been exempted. The High Court was right in relying upon the decision of
three-Judge Bench of this Court in Modi Rubber Limited (supra), which has
been followed by another three-Judge Bench of this Court in Rita Textiles
Private Limited (supra). ”

9.1 By respectfully following the above judgement, | hold that the

appellant is not eligible for refund of Education Cess and Secondary & Higher
Education Cess.

10.  In view of above, | uphold the impugned order and reject the appeal.

11, srftersar grer &=t it 78 afrer w1 foerr svdes 0% & B amar g
11.  The appeal filed by the Appellant is disposed off as ahove.
qeqTiad ,
! TP e
(AKHILESH KUMAR)
ERGRE Commissioner (Appeals)
Bi‘ R.P.A.D. a1 | Thieds y
To,
M/s Gallant Metal Ltd,
Survey No. 175/1,
Village Samkhiali,
Taluka : Bhachau,
District: Kutch.
/_,f-.;"'_' y: N}\
‘-I. 1.1
;/ll -Page No. 6 of 7



Appeal No: V255/RANI2011

L

o

wfafef .-
1) ¥ A, 5 U da1 F7 UF F+219 o018 9F, [oird 47, AZgHEEE &l

Iy | |
2) WY, TE UF HAT T UA Healq IeNE FF, MHATH AT, AHTHTH

I 3
Ww,%@aﬁmﬁmwwﬁwﬂvmqw, HATT-HATI

HqUEH , T T AT FTAATE 2
4 TEwma
f--""'-r;._._._

3)

-Page No. 7 of 7






